College. By applying those revenue decreases to the pre-pandemic figures assessed in

Section 2.1, we can estimate the potential losses incurred during the pandemic.

To begin, Niagara College students are not being charged any U-Pass fee for either

semester during the pandemic, while Brock University students are only being charged

50% of the traditional fee. To translate these net decreases to financial totals, we must

separate the revenue estimates from Section 2.1 to account for each post-secondary

institution’s respective portions.

Table 2.1 noted that $2.17 million of the $3.67 million (59.1%) total revenue was

attributable to Niagara College’s students. As we do not have a breakdown per

institution for the data presented in Table 2.2, we will apply this same ratio to that data.

Table 2.3 then applies the expected revenue decreases noted above to the two pre-

pandemic U-Pass revenue estimates to measure possible outcomes regarding the total

economic impact of the pandemic on U-Pass revenue.

Table 2.3 Estimated U-Pass revenue decrease due to the pandemic

 Lower Revenue Scenario Higher Revenue Scenario

Revenue Source BUSU NCSAC Total BUSU NCSAC Total

Pre-Pandemic

Revenue
$1,500,000  $2,170,000  $3,670,000 $1,700,523  $2,460,090  $4,160,612

Pandemic

Decrease
50% 100% 79.6% 50% 100% 79.6%

Pandemic

Revenue
$750,000  $0  $750,000 $850,261  $0  $850,261

Revenue Decrease $750,000  $2,170,000  $2,920,000  $850,261  $2,460,090  $3,310,351

As can be seen, it is estimated that Niagara College and Brock University students will

collectively pay between $2,920,000 and $3,310,351 less towards U-Pass fees during the

pandemic, a decrease of approximately 79.6% compared to pre-pandemic levels.

8

Section 3 – Student Spending in Niagara

In an effort to measure the expected monthly expenses of post-secondary students in

Niagara, we compared three separate reports on post-secondary spending. The first

report is Economic Modelling Specialists Int’l’s (EMSI) Economic Impact Report 2016,

updated in 2018, which measured the local impact of Niagara College. Second, we